In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insclvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

&3

Companies House

A o

07/02/2020 #131

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofa[7fefs2]4]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in full | XYZ2019 Limited

beld black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s})

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 6 Snow Hill

|
Street ’
|
Post town ’ London
County/Region ‘
ot T Al [2]a]v
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Anthony Malcolm

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Cork

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number' 6 Snow Hill

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ’
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
e [E[C[1[Al [2[A[Y
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s 1

From date

To date

Period of progress report
a2 Gl P2lolfs
il Al e

7

Progress report

Thé_\\irogress report is attached

Sign and ‘cgate J

Liquidator's signature

Signature A

X

Signature date

WW\WW 2020

\ H

~J

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

& February 2020
Our ref: JURDO1/SRC/AMC/BW/BQ — 6

Dear Sir or Madam

XYZ2019 Limited (formerly Jurlique UK Limited) — (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation) (“the
Company”) Company Number: 03795245

1 refer to the appointment of Joanne Milner and | as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 12 December 2018.
Please note that Joanne Elizabeth Milner was removed as Joint Liquidator with immediate effect following a block
transfer Court Order dated 5 December 2019 (High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, CR-2019-008025). As part of the same block transfer Court Order Anthony Malcoim Cork was appointed
in substitution as Joint Liguidator on 5 December 2019. A creditor or member can apply to vary or discharge the
block transfer Court Crder within 28 days of receipt of this notice. This notice to creditors and members is provided
pursuant to Rule 12.38(6){b) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and the terms of the block transfer
Court Order.

This report is addressed to the creditors and members of the Company and forms the Joint Liquidators’ report of
the first year of the Liquidation in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is a statutory
requirement as part of the Liquidation process and contains important information for creditors and members which
should be read in conjunction with my previous reports dated 18 January 2019 (*18 January report”) and 11 June
2019 (“11 June report”).

1. Statutory Infermation
The statutory informatian of the Company is attached at Appendix |.
2. Events leading to the Joint Liguidators’ appointment

The Company was formed for the purpose of seliing skincare products in the UK under the Australian cosmetic
brand 'Jurlique’. During the first year after the Company opened its flagship store on Oxford Street, sales
generated through the store were below expectation which resulted in substantial losses.

Sales were significantly lower than anticipated due to high rents and outgoings, which reduced profits from
other channels within the Jurlique International Group. it was agreed that the iocation of the store was not
suitable to the brand and, as such, the Company directors made the decision to place the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Creditors are referenced to the Joint Liquidators’ previous reports for full details in respect of actions
undertaken prior to their appointment, particularly in relation to ratifying the appcintment by way of a Deemed
Consent Procedure and securing the store located on Oxford Street.

3. Joint Liquidators’ actions during the period

Immediately upon our appointment we defrayed our obligations with regard to statutory and compliance
matters. We have complied with all necessary statutory notices and other requirements. Advertisements were
placed in the London Gazette on 17 December 2018 regarding the Joint Liquidators’ appointment.

As per the Statement of Affairs, it was noted that the Company’s main assets comprised of its cash at bank,
trade debtors and realisable stock. Following our appointment, several trade debtors contacted this office
guerying the amounts due. The Joint Liquidators subsequently conducted a full reconciliation of the books and
records, ta confirm the Company’s accurate trade debtor position. Due to the inconsistencies in the records,

Partners and directors act as msolvency practitioners withowt personal hability

Stephen Cork is licensed to act as an Nsolvency practiioner i the United Kingdom by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and is bound by the tnsolvency Code
of Ethics.

Anthory Cork Is licensed to act as an insalvency practitoner in the United Kingdom by the Insclvency Practtioners Asscciakon and 1s bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics

Cork Gully 1s a Limited Liability Partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC357274. A list of members.
1$ available for inspection at the registered office above. Members will be referred to as partners and directors.



considerable time has been spent on recalculating ledgers and reconciling debtor balances. Upon review, it
was found that several invoices were either duplicated or were past the point of the Company’s standard trade
credit terms and, as such, statutory demands were issued for the reconciled amounts due. The collection of
the Company’s outstanding debts has continued during this period.

As per the Statement of Affairs, it was anticipated that the Company’s parent company would purchase the
stock at the value provided. However, upon appointment the offer received was significantly lower. As such,
an assessment of the Company's perishable stock was conducted by third-party agents.

As noted above, the lease of the Company’s former flagship store on Oxford Street was surrendered upon our
appointment. The Joint Liquidators have pursued all overpayments made in respect of business and premises
rates and have continued to liaise with the former landlord. Relevant deductions have been made from the
Company's rental deposit and since 7 October 2019, the premises have been re-let. In order for the Joint
Liquidators to adjudicate on the landlord’s claim, a third-party agent has been instructed to complete an
assessment of the claim in respect of mitigated losses. Work in this regard remains ongoing.

After being made redundant on 12 December 2018, the Company’s former employees were advised to make
their claims against the Redundancy Payments Office (‘"RPO"). However, unbeknown to the Joint Ligquidators
until after such a time as payments were made, employees received payment of wages for the full month of
December from a third-party payroll company, instructed by the parent company.

A full reconciliation of employee entitlements has been undertaken in order to assess the subsequent
overpayments due back to the Company from the former employees. Additionally, considerable time has been
spent liaising with the RPQ regarding employees’ redundancy applications and the rejection of any employee
claims for loss of wages.

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators submitted formal complaints to the Insolvency Service regarding
the conduct of the RPQ. In pursuing the payment of such applications, all employees affected by the delays
were awarded compensatory payments of £100. However, significant levels of time in the Liquidation have
been incurred which is not recoverable from the RPO.

Receipts and Payments

An abstract summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the reporting period, being 12
December 2018 to 11 December 2019, is attached at Appendix Il. All receipts and payments are quoted net
of VAT and VAT is recoverable in this matter. The funds to hand are held in interest bearing deposit accounts.

Asset Realisations

Creditors are referred to the comments made in 18 January report and the 11 June report in respect to asset
realisations. We make the following comments in respect to assets realisations during the period:

5.1. Cash at Bank

The sum of £770,009.01 has been received by the Joint Liguidators from the Company’s pre-appointment
bank account held with HSBC Bank Plc.

5.2. Trade Debtors

As at the date of our appointment, the Company had outstanding trade debtors totalling £505,979, of which
£379,484 was deemed to be recoverable by the Company’s directors. To date, the Joint Liquidators have
recovered the amount of £350,967.60 in respect book debts, as shown in the receipts and payments account
at Appendix Il. In respect to the remaining unpaid trade debtors, our investigations and recovery actions are
continuing. Accordingly, we will provide a further update in respect to the collections of the outstanding trade
debtors in cur next report to creditors.

5.3. Stock

The Company's stock consisted of a variety of Jurlique branded skin care and cosmetic products with a book
value of £425,343. Subsequent to cur appointrent, the Joint Liquidators engaged Hilco to undertake an
assessment on the value of the Company’s remaining stock. In this regard, after taking into consideration, the
non-saleable items, the remaining shelf life of the product and its unique Jurlique branding which makes it
difficult to sell to other retailers, the Joint Liquidators accepted an offer from the Company’s shareholder,
Jurlique International Pty Limited ("Jurlique International’) in the amount of £83,910 ex VAT, which exceeded
the stock’s cost price. The Joint Liquidators confirm that the amount of £83,910 ex VAT has been received
from Jurlique International for the purchase of the stock.



5.4. Fixtures and Fittings

As detailed in the 18 January report, it was not commercial to remove the Company’s fixtures and fittings from
the trading premises and accordingly, these were abandoned on site as at the date of our appointment.

5.5. Computer Equipment

The books and records disclosed that the Company was the owner of computer equipment with a book vaiue
of £38,292. After taking into consideration the age of the equipment, the majority was unable to be sold or
discarded and accordingly, only £435 has been realised in respect to the office equipment.

5.6. Overpayments

The amount of £16,969.62 has been repaid to the Company from its former employees as a result of an
overpayment of wages which occurred prior to our appoiniment. These overpayments have now been
recovered in full from the former employees.

5.7. Refunds Received

We have received refunds totalling £31,516.38 in respect to the overpayment of PAYE and a refund owing in
respect to VAT for the period prior to our appointment.

5.8. Other Income

HSBC has paid £300 by way of compensation, in respect of the significant delay in transferring pre-
appeintment funds to the Joint Liquidators’ Liquidation estate account.

Liabilities

6.1 Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.
6.2 Preferential Creditors

The Company had employed ten staff, including the Directors, whose contracts of employment were
terminated on 11 December 2018. At that time, it was understood that monies would be owed to them in
respect of outstanding holiday pay and pay in lieu of notice. The outstanding wages, holiday pay and pay in
lieu of notice are, subject to statutory limits, preferential claims in the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators have received six preferential claims in respect of unpaid wages and outstanding holiday
pay. These claims have been adjudicated and on 11 September 2019 the sum of £6,972.07 was paid to the
preferential creditors, representing 100 pence in the pound distribution.

6.3 Prescribed Part

There are provisions within the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a percentage of a
company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors, in cases where the company gave a floating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the
net property.”

A company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who
holds a floating charge. A liquidator has to set aside:

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
*  20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

As there are no charges registered over the assets of the Company, the prescribed part provisions will not
apply.

6.4 Unsecured Creditors

Since our appointment, the Joint Liquidators have received 30 unsecured claims amounting to £7,997,217.11.
On 11 September 2019, the Joint Liquidators declared an interim distribution to the Company’s unsecured
creditors. In this regard, the sum of £690,618.66 was paid to creditors representing a distribution of 8.64 pence
in the pound.



10.

A Statement of Claim form is attached at Appendix IV for those creditors yet to submit a claim,
Dividends

On 11 September 2019, a dividend of .67 pence in the £ was declared to all unsecured creditors of the Company.
The dividend was made to 20 creditors with admitted claims totalling £7,140,320.11. Creditors should note that
given the complexities involved with the claim made by the former landlord, we have refrained from admitting their
original claim for dividend purposes until such time that we are satisfied on its quantum.

As at the date of drafting this report, a further dividend to unsecured creditors may be payable to unsecured creditor
claims however, this will be subject to the final quantification of the landlords claim. An update in respect to any
potential future dividend to unsecured creditors will be disclosed in a future report to creditors.

investigation into the affairs of the Company

The Joint Liquidators undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. | am
required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake such an initial investigation and the work detailed
below has been undertaken in connection with that initial investigation.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank
statements for the pericd prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and compared the
information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the Statement of Affairs lodged in the
Liquidation and made enguiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

Upon our engagement by the Company’s Board of Directors, the sum of £5,000 was paid to Cork Gully LLP on
account. On 15 February 2019, it was resolved that Joint Liquidators’ be autherised to draw their outstanding pre-
appointment time costs of £34,042 plus VAT and disbursements, as an expense of the Liquidation estate. A
breakdown of these costs was included within our previous reports to creditors. The Joint Liquidators have drawn
their pre-appointment fees in full, in line with this resolution.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

On 15 February 2019, it was resolved that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be approved on a time cost basis,
with regard to time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff at their standard charge out rates, capped
at an upper limit of £91,6817 plus VAT and disbursements.

Due to the additional work required in realising the Company’s assets and attending to employees’ redundancy
claims, the Joint Liquidators sought approval from creditors for an increase on their previously approved fee cap.
On 4 July 2019, a resolution was passed approving the Joint Liquidators' request for a further fee increase of
£49,767 plus VAT and disbursements, capped at an upper limit of £141,384 plus VAT and disbursements.

A schedule of the total time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff during the reporting period, being
from 12 December 2018 to 11 December 2019, is attached at Appendix 1ll. The Joint Liquidators’ total time costs
amount to £126,825, representing 330.60 hours of work at a blended charge out rate of £383.62.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn fees in the sum of £124 292 A description of the routine work undertaken
during this reporting period is as follows:

Administration and planning
+» Devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions 1o the staff to undertake
the work on the case
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on the Insolvency Practitioner System (“IPS")
case management software
Case bordereau
Liaising with the Company's pre-appointment bankers regarding the transfer of funds held
Drafting and review of the Company’s statement of affairs
Maintaining and managing the Joint Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account
Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met



=  Physical and telephone meetings with the Company directors to discuss ongoing strategy

Internal meetings to discuss case strategy review

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate)

Liaising with other relevant parties, such as banks, accountants, and property agents

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Surrendering the lease of the Company's former premises

Obtaining information from the Company's directors and agents in order to access VAT, Corporation Tax
and PAYE liabilities

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Case meetings and discussions on case progress

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Meetings with the parent company and reporting to creditors at closure

Statutory advertising in the London Gazette

Preparing, reviewing and issuing statutory reports tc creditors

Filing forms at Companies House

Liaising with HMRC regarding Corporaticn tax, VAT and PAYE

Realisation of assets
¢  Ongoing communication with trade debtors regarding outstanding and overdue invoices
Collection of book debts and refunds
Liaising with agents in obtaining a valuation of realisable stock
Instructing and liaison with agents in realising known assets
Liaising with the parent company regarding any additional liabilities
Ongoing correspondence with parent company regarding the Company’s realisable stock
Liaising with HMRC regarding VAT and PAYE refunds

investigations — Directors
«  Assisting directors with completion of statutory returns
* Investigations into the conduct of the Company’s directors
* Return of the Company Directors Disqualification Act report

Investigations - General
+ SIP 2 Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Creditors — Employees & RFO
* Liaising with the RPO regarding validation of employees claims and the overpayments made to the former
employees
Assisting the Company’s former employees and directors with their redundancy applications
Liaising with the Company’s external payroll provider regarding P45 and termination of employment
Assisting employees in submission of their redundancy claims
Assisting directors in submission of their statutory returns upon redundancy/insolvency
Liaising with the external payroll company regarding P45s
Adjudicating on employees claims with the Redundancy Payments Office

Creditors - Unsecured
= Issuing statutory notifications to creditors, as required on appointment
Dealing with creditor enquiries and correspendence, including written and verbal communications
Liaising with creditors regarding costs, claims and other case matters
Obtaining evidence in support of creditor claims from third party sources
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system
Dealing with correspondence, emails and telephone conversations with unsecured creditors regarding
their claims
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors
Reqguesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate
on their claims
e  Adjudication of creditor claims
Case specific matters relating tc trade stockists and suppliers
Job progression updates with the parent company, particularly in regard to contentious and case-specific
issues raised upon engagement
Agreement, advertising, distribution and payment of dividend to the Company's unsecured creditors
s Instructing valuers to assist with the quantification of the claim made by the former landlord
» Lliaising with former landlord’s solicitors and reviewing documentation o support the claims made by the
former landlord

L



11.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 3, information which explains the ways in which a Liquidator
may be remunerated and sets out the information that should be made available to creditors before they are asked
to consider a resolution to approve remuneration, called “A Creditor's Guide to Liguidators Fees”, is available at
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insclvency/creditors-guides/2017/liquidations-creditor-
fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/,

We have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery policy for Cork Gully LLP which can be found at
https:/iwww.corkgully, com/files/64 15/5059/5343/PracticeFeeRecoveryPolicy.pdf.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses
11.1.1 Category 1 Expenses

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party or Cork Gully LLP. These disbursements
are fully recoverable from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the
estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the
third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage costs, specific bond insurance and company search fees.

The table below details expenses that have been incurred since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment. The Joint
Liquidators have drawn the sum of £1,315.90 in line with the rasolution detaited in section 8 of this report.

Supplier Expense Amount (£)
Marsh Lid Statutory Bonding 1,300.00
Marsh Ltd AC Bonding 275.00
Various Travel and subsidence 15.90
Total £1,591

11.1.2 Professional Services
Agents Fees

Hilco Valuation Services have been paid the sum of £3,300 in providing an appraisal in ascertaining the value of
the stock recovered from the Oxford Street Store. The valuation was agreed on a fixed fee basis. The Joint
Liquidators are satisfied that Hilco costs are reasonable given the work involved and that they are suitably qualified
to undertake the valuation holding sufficient professional indemnity insurance. Furthermeore, Hilco have been
engaged to provide the Joint Liquidators with initial advice on the former landlord’s claim. In this regard, Hilco have
been engaged on a time cost basis and it is anticipated that their costs will amount to approximately £500 to provide
the initial advice. The Joint Liquidators are satisfied that these costs are reasonable and that Hilco have sufficient
expertise in this field.

An independent building contractor, Viadamir Celiakov has been paid a total of £300 for the removal and disposal
of the store’s sign, agreed on fixed fee basis. The Joint Liquidators consider the costs charged were reasonable
given the work involved.

11.1.3 Category 2 Expenses

Category 2 expenses are incurred by Cork Gully LLP and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third-party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in
full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursements charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of category 2 expenses are; photocopying, internal room hire and internal storage.

Cork Gully LLP will not seek to charge or recover any category 2 disbursements incurred in respect of work
undertaken on this assignment and approval of the category 2 disbursements has therefore not been sought.

Creditors will note that the expenses incurred in this matter have exceeded the total expenses previously estimated
in the 18 January report, whereby the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was authorised by the creditors. The reason
for further expenses being incurred is the result of further matters coming to light, pertaining to the Liquidation of
the Company.



12

13.

Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question}, request further detaiis of the Trustee's remuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors
(including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators’
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report.

Summary

As Insolvency Practitioners, when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment, Anthony
Cork and | are bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics, as well as by the regulations of our professional body.
Whilst not required, we consider that it is good practice to disclose to creditors that we have not identified any
threats to the ethical fundamental principles in respect of this case.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulaticns, some general information about Cork Gully LLP, including
about our compiaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
hitps:/fwww . corkguily comfiles/7115/5059/537 2/ProvisionofServicesRegulationsSummary.pdf.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of the
documents made available online, they should contact Beth Quant by email at bethguant@corkgully.com, or by
phone on 0207 268 2150.

Yours faithfully

Stephen Cork
Joint Liquidator

At Cork Gully LLF we atways strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise that 1 i$ i1 the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from
time to time. If you should have cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to our complants officer
Andri Mather at 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY. This will formally invoke our complaints procsdure and wea will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a
senior partner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably sither through the provision of further informaticn or following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedura ank you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resoived o dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner
concemed. Any such complants should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 SDA, and you can make a submission using
ah on-line form available at www gov.ukicomplain-about-inschvency-practitioner; or you can email ip.complants@inscivency.gsi gov.uk; or you may phone 0845 607 8848 - calls are
chargad at between 1p and 10 5p par minute from a land lne, ar for mobiles, batween 12p and 41p per munute f you're calling from the UK,



APPENDIX |
Statutory Information

Company name: XYZ2019 Limited
Former Company name: Jurligue UK Limited {9 August 2007 1o 6 December 2018)
Jurligue Limited (17 June 1999 to 9 August 2007)
Company number: 03795245
Date of incorporation: 17 June 1999
Trading Address: 489 Oxford Street
London
W1C 2AU
Current registered office: c/o Cork Gully LLP
6 Snow Hill
London
EC1A 2AY
Principal trading activity: 46450 — Wholesale of perfume and cosmetics

47750 — Retail sale of cosmetics and toilet articles in specialised stores

Date of appointment: 12 December 2018
Appointment made by: Members of the Company
Liquidator appointed: Stephen Robert Cork and Anthony Malcolm Cork of Cork Gully LLP

Officers of the Company:

Name Position Appointed Resigned
Amanda Jayne Riches Director 22 July 2010 Current
Toru Yamamoto Director 1 September 2014 Current
Rebecca Michelides Secretary 16 April 2013 Current
Laurence Annick Helene Crussol Director 12 April 2016 29 November 2018
Timothy Brasher Director 30 April 2009 17 July 2012
Lesiey Joyce Graeme Nominee Director 17 June 1999 17 June 1999
Robert John Gratton Director 30 April 2009 1 September 2014
Eli Halliwell Director 1 October 2007 30 April 2009
Ben Karlin Director 27 July 2007 11 September 2007
Nicholas Andrew Pierce Director 17 June 1999 27 July 2007
Mark Philip Whyman Director 1 September 2014 12 April 2016
Diane Wright Director 27 July 2007 7 May 2010
Dorothy May Graeme Nominee Secretary 17 June 1999 17 June 1999
Susan Elizabeth Pierce Secretary 17 June 1999 29 July 2010
Diane Wright Secretary 27 July 2007 27 July 2007

The authorised share capital is one ordinary shares of one pound, which has been issued and fuily paid as follows:

Name of member Ordinary Percentage
Jurlique International Pty Limited 1 100%



Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account

APPENDIX Il

Statement of
Affairs
£

505,979.00
769,993.00

425.343.00

(8,000.00)

(96,379.00)

1,596,936.00

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Office Equipment
Refunds Received
Overpayments
Stock

Sundry Income

Payments

Agents Fees

Bank Charges
Insurance of Assets
Joint Liquidators Fees
Joint Liquidators Fees
Payroll Fees
Pre-Appointment Fees
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Distributions

Preferential Dividend - 4 ¢reditors have received a dividend of 100.00
pence in the £ (to 2 d.p.) on claims totalling £6,972.07.

Unsecured Dividend - 20 creditors have received a dividend of 9.67
pence in the £ (to 2 d.p.} on claims totalling £7,140,320.71.

Balance in Hand

Represented By
Barclays Account
VAT Contrel Account
VAT Receivable

From
12/12/2018

To 11/12/2019
£

2,288.70
350,967.60
770,009.01

435.00
31,516.38
16,969.62
83,910.00

300.00

1,256,406.31

3,300.00
30.01
1,457 25
124,292.00
1,315.90
300.00
34,042.00
464.67
150.00

165,351.83

6,972.07

697,590.73

393,463.75

387,844.18
3,056.62
2,562.95

393,463.75




00°0€s 00562 0s’L 000 000 050 o0’L

00029 00029 00l 000 000 000 00l wnjeluodal vaan
00'05¢ 0oGLL 0S50 000 000 050 000 uonisanb 12npuod § 9auspuOdsalIo0 sIopaN]
$40)9241q - suonebysaau
89°02¢ 001920y  S9'S2L a6l 092y 0g'LL SZ'6

TR 00'sgZ 08'0 000 oLo 040 000 e g}
[444;3 00°500°C oL'8 000 gL 06/ 000 suonngulsIg
19°LLE 00'€Lr'6 or'0g 000 0L'L1 0491 0oz SUOHEDIUNLLILIOD |BJaUSS)
1G°9EC 00°096'S ozse 000 0Z'61 009 000 uoliedipnipe swie|)
paJnJasunn - sionpadd
0Lely 00'LLE'D or'GL 000 060 050l 00y B0
v’ L0E 00'cse oLt 0z'L 000 06’} 000 suognquisiq
GLlbE 00'985'6 G0'8e 0070 056 oe'Gl orA SUONEJIUNLULUOD elalar)
00'0s¢€ 00GLE'Y 0572l 000 00°Q 057ZL 000 uoneaipnipe swie|n
0dY ¢ sesfodwz - sioypals)
00'05¢ 00'GoL 0€0 000 000 00 000 B0
00ove 00'891 0.0 00 000 000 000 suonnguisiq
Buneoyd - sio)pain

eLGLY 00°8€.'09 0L9%1 09°8 056t 08°6¢ 0Z°6S
998/l 00692'C 0L'ZL 000 00’6 0.0 000 JBuio
0005t 00°0c¥ oc'L 000 000 0Z'L 000 [@ARI]
4 AT ooelLy 0L clo gL 00 000 Buyiy
00°05¢€ 00'Geg oL 0co 000 (o] Ay 000 20ueINSUY|
12402 00944 oge 000 08¢ 000 000 $pJodal Auedwod Jo uolda||o)
9e'9ve 00°2¥S 0ce 000 091 090 000 Buipes-uou uonexe]
00'89% 00'60£'6Z 091§ 000 0z'z 0L 0L'L¥ malrel g sbunesw uoisse.Boid g Buuued gor
S9'€8e 0029Z'c 05'LL oo'g oLt ori 00t Butpuoq Buipniour 'fessusb Buusiyses
60'8tv 00°SEL'LL S8'vC 050 0001 080 gl'el [our ‘siay8| uoResynou jusuiuodde-1sod fenu)
LB PPE 002221 S¥SE 000 059 0zZ°9z §LT Bunssw P spodal ‘suimas Aojnelg
Buluueld 1 uoyERSIUNLPY

(3) ey 3 SINOH yeig voddng S|BUOISS3JCId

Anoy BAay 1509 swiy jeloL 9 sjuelsissy Jojuag Jayio  1aBeuel Jsupey UO[JSUN4 Y4OAA JO UOIIBILHISSE|)

610Z Joque3a |} 0} 810 Jequiessq i woly siskjeuy s)sod awiL SJojepinbl] Juiop
Il XION3ddV



S9¢C58
06¢-0¥¢
05+-05€
0¢9-56¢
3

8102 Jequusjdes | wou4

[4: %1 00'SZ8'9ZL  09°0£¢ 05°01L 08'6. 0L8vI 09°88
19viy 00°ELE'LT  S5TMS 000 0Lt 09°9¢ STEl
000s¢ 00°0L 020 000 000 020 000
0oore oo'sy 0Z'0 000 0e0 000 000
28'805 00GS8'L G6'E 000 000 oce 7
00'05€ oo ovl 0oF'0 000 000 oo 000
S6'8¥S 00'61Z'S 056 000 000 0s'¢ 00'L
05'L/€ 00'065'€l 009 000 0S°1L 000t os'v
00°0G¢E 00'5SP 0g’L 000 000 0g'L 000
00°029 00°8S9'E 06'S 00°0 000 co'o 06°'S
00°0¢9 oczee'l oLe 000 000 000 oie
00'029 0098l 08¢z ooo 000 000 08¢

Hels uoddng % sjuelsIssy
S[BUDISS3J0Id I10IUDS JBUID
slabeuepy ¥ sajenossy
$10)03.I(] § SJ8uled

5§78y INQ 9BIEY) J 11 AlIND 3109

asueInsu|
Jueqyse

sjesse s|qibue) JoyI0

sjasse a|qibueiul 1210

dIMAO0IS

Slqap yoog

|edauagy/Bunjeol4 - S)9SSY JO UCHESI|RAY
Apadoud ployases) g ployasi

sjassy abieyn paxid - s)assy Jo uonesijeay

2JEMOS PUE | |
uaissaiboid g ajepdn asen
Alos|apy |elsuag



APPENDIX IV
Statement of Claim

Company Name XYZ2019 Limited (formerly Jurlique UK Limited)

Relevant Date for 12 December 2018

Claims
Company Number 03795245
Registered Office cl/o Cork Gully LLP, 6 Snow Hill, London EC1A 2AY
Creditor Name
Creditor Contact Details
Address:
Email:
Telephone:
Amount Claimed £

Evidence of your claim must be attached to this form which may include copy invoices, statements,
contracts or any other such documentation necessary to prove your claim.

Signed Date
Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name

Please write in block letters

Position with or
in relation to Creditor

e.g. director/soliciter/partner

Please complete and

return to:
Beth Quant
Cerk Gully LLP
6 Snow Hill
London
EC1A 2AY



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Beth Quant

E Where to send

cmmrene Cork Gully LLP

|

‘ Address

:
|

6 Snow Hill

Post town

London

County/Ragion

e [elclrfal [2 aly

Country

|ux

Telephone

02072682150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




